

Maegan Woita, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
Steven J. Lechner, Esq. (*pro hac vice*)  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
Phone: (303) 292-2021  
Fax: (303) 292-1980  
mwoita@mountainstateslegal.com  
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com

Duncan Scott  
Scott & Kienzle, P.C.  
1001 South Main Street  
Kalispell, MT 59901  
(406) 752-1250; Fax: (406) 752-6001  
Duncan@Dscottlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants,  
Judy and Robert Harms, &  
Betty and Wayne Stickel

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION**

CONFEDERATED SALISH	)	
AND KOOTENAI TRIBES,	)	Case No. CV 14-44-M-DLC
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>DEFENDANTS HARMS AND</b>
	)	<b>STICKELS' REPLY TO</b>
v.	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO</b>
	)	<b>DEFENDANTS HARMS AND</b>
UNITED STATES	)	<b>STICKELS' MOTION TO</b>
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR	)	<b>DISMISS</b>
SECRETARY SARAH	)	
"SALLY" JEWELL, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ <i>RES JUDICATA</i> ARGUMENT DOES NOT RENDER EITHER THE <i>COLORADO RIVER</i> OR <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION DOCTRINES IRRELEVANT.....	2
II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN FAVOR OF THE ONGOING GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION OF BASIN 76L.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Fail To Address The Basis Of Landowners’ Abstention Arguments, The Ongoing General Stream Adjudication Of Basin 76L .....	5
B. In Claiming “Ownership” Of All Waters Within The Reservation, Plaintiffs Seek Quantification Of All Water Rights In Their Favor .....	7
C. Under <i>Colorado River</i> , This Court Should Abstain From Determining Water Rights Within The Reservation.....	8
D. Under <i>Younger</i> , This Court Should Abstain From Determining Water Rights Within The Reservation.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS CONCEDE THAT THEIR REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF REGARDING CHAIN OF TITLE WAS INARTFULLY PLEADED AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Arizona v. San Carlos Apache Tribe of Arizona</i> , 463 U.S. 545 (1983).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Colorado River Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes v. United States</i> , 437 F.2d 458 (Ct. Cl. 1971).....	14
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Health Care and Ret. Corp. of Am. v. Heartland Home Care, Inc.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (D. Kan. 2004).....	9
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 3
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	2
<i>R.R. Street &amp; Co. Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>State ex rel. Greely v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 712 P.2d 754 (Mont. 1985).....	7, 12
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3, 4

<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 131 F.2d 359 (9th Cir. 1942) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>United States v. McIntire</i> , 101 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1939) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666.....	12
Presidential Proclamation, 36 Stat. 2494 (May 22, 1909) .....	13
Montana Water Use Act, Mont. Code Ann. § 85-2-101 <i>et seq.</i> (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 85-2-212 .....	9
§ 85-2-214.....	6, 9
§ 85-2-217 .....	6, 9
§ 85-2-221 .....	9
§ 85-2-234(6)(b).....	11

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 2
